



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 4
100 E Penn Square
Suite 403
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Agency Website: www.nlr.gov
Telephone: (215)597-7601
Fax: (215)597-7658

August 15, 2019

Hon. Robert Giannasi
Chief Administrative Law Judge
National Labor Relations Board
Division of Judges
1015 Half St. SE
Washington, DC 20570

Re: Mountain View Care and Rehabilitation Center, LLC
Cases 04-CA-235894 & 04-CA-238216

Dear Judge Giannasi:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ----- 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ----- 1

III. FACTS AND ARGUMENT ----- 3

 A. The Unilateral Change ----- 3

 i. Facts ----- 3

 ii. Argument ----- 7

 a. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by unilaterally
 changing the PTO policy of bargaining unit employees
 and by erasing employees' accumulated leave banks ----- 7

 b. Respondent failed to meet its burden to prove that the unilateral
 change allegations is barred by Section 10(b) of the Act ----- 8

 B. Ramos' Interrogation, Suspension, and Discharge ----- 11

 i. Facts ----- 11

 ii. Argument ----- 20

 a. On or about March 4, 2019, Respondent violated Section
 8(a)(1) by interrogating Ramos about her Union activities
 and the Union activities of other employees----- 20

 b. On or about March 4 and March 5, Respondent violated Section
 8(a)(3) by suspending and discharging Ramos because of
 her Union activities----- 23

IV. CONCLSUION AND REMENDY ----- 31

TABLE OF CASES

Adair Standish Corp.,
295 NLRB 985 (1989) 9

Atelier Condominium & Cooper Square Realty,
361 NLRB 966 (2014) 23, 26

Cannon Elec. Co.,
151 NLRB 1465 (1965) 20

Cardinal Home Products,
338 NLRB 1004 (2003) 21

Cellco Partnership D/B/A Verizon Wireless,
365 NLRB No. 93 (2017) 24

Chinese American Planning Council,
307 NLRB 410 (1992) 8

Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division,
264 NLRB 1013 (1982) 7

Clinton Electronic Corp.,
332 NLRB 479 (2000) 25

Desks, Inc.,
295 NLRB 1 (1989) 8

Federated Logistics & Operations,
340 NLRB 255 (2003) 34

Golden State Foods Corp.,
340 NLRB 382 (2003) 24

Hotel Employees Local 11 v. NLRB,
760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) 20

Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.,
349 NLRB 480 (2007) 24

J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB,
417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969) 34

Libertyville Toyota,
360 NLRB 1298 (2014) 24

Limestone Apparel Corp.,
255 NLRB 722 (1981) 23

Moeller Bros. Body Shop,
306 NLRB 191 (1992) 8

<i>NLRB v. West Coast Casket Co.</i> , 205 F.2d. 902 (9th Cir. 1953)	20
<i>Oberthur Techs. of Am. Corp.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 5, Slip op. at 3 (2019)	7, 8
<i>O’neill, LTD.</i> , 288 NLRB 1354 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Pepsi America, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 986 (2003)	8
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014)	23
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB (A.H. Bull S.S. Co.)</i> , 347 US 17 (1954)	24
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	23
<i>Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 112, slip op. at 2 (2016)	23, 26
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 US 793 (1945)	24
<i>Riley Stoker Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 1146 (1976)	25, 28
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	20, 21, 22
<i>Sea Breeze Health Care Center Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1131 (2000)	20
<i>Sociedad Espanola De Auxilio Mutuo Y Beneficencia De P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 fn. 9 (2004)	24
<i>Stuksnes Constr. Co.</i> , 165 NLRB 1062 fn. 8 (1967)	21
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 787 fn. 9 (2004)	20
<i>Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 30 (2003)	8
<i>Wright Line, A Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	23
